financial year ended March 31, 2021 along with the notes forming part thereof and the Report of the Directors and the Auditors 
thereon.

Item No. 2: Appointment of Director.

To appoint a Director in place of Mr. Himanshu Kanakia (DIN:00015908) who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers himself 
for re-appointment.

SPECIAL BUSINESSES

Item No. 3: Issue of upto 14,68,532 (Fourteen Lakhs Sixty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Two) warrants each 
convertible into, or exchangeable for, one equity shares of the Company within the period of 18 (eighteen months) in 
accordance with the applicable law to the members of the promoter group of the Company on preferential basis.

To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution, as a Special Resolution:

[...]

conferred by this resolution) and subject to any other alteration(s), modification(s), condition(s), correction(s), change(s) and 
variation(s) that may be decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent of the members of the Company be and is 
hereby accorded to offer, issue and allot, from time to time in one or more tranches, upto 14,68,532 (Fourteen Lakhs Sixty Eight 
Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Two) warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of 
the Company having face value of `5/-(Indian Rupees Five Only) (“Equity Share”) each (“Warrants”) at a price (including the 
warrant subscription price and the warrant exercise price) of `71.50/- (Indian Rupees Seventy One and Fifty Paise Only) each 
payable in cash (“Warrant Issue Price”), aggregating upto `10,50,00,038/- (Indian Rupees Ten Crores Fifty Lakhs Thirty Eight 
Only) (“Total Warrant Issue Size”) on a preferential basis to certain members of the promoter group of the Company listed 
below (“Warrant Holder(s)” / “Proposed Warrant Allottee(s)”) subject to the maximum entitlement of each Warrrant Holder 
as specified below and upon receipt of `17.88/- (Indian Rupees Seventeen and Eighty Eight Paise Only) for each Warrants,

[...]

of proceeds thereof, and take all steps and decisions in this regard, without being required to seek any further consent or approval 
of the members of the Company or otherwise to the end and intent that they shall be deemed to have given their approval thereto 
expressly by the authority of this resolution.”

Item No. 4: Issue of upto 20,97,902 (Twenty Lakhs Ninety-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Two) Equity Shares of the 
Company to an entity on preferential basis.

To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution, as a Special Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 42, Section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended including

[...]

powers conferred by this resolution) and subject to any other alteration(s), modification(s), condition(s), correction(s), change(s) 
and variation(s) that may be decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent of the members of the Company be 
and is hereby accorded to offer, issue and allot, from time to time in one or more tranches, upto 20,97,902 (Twenty Lakhs Ninety 
Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Two) Equity Share, at a price of `71.50/- (Indian Rupees Seventy One and Fifty Paise Only) 
(“Equity Share Issue Price”) comprising of face value of `5/-(Indian Rupees Five Only) each per Equity Share and at a premium 
of `66.50/- (Indian Rupees Sixty Six and Fifty Paise Only) per Equity Share, aggregating up to `15,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 
Fifteen Crores Only) (“Total Equity Issue Size”) on a preferential basis to an entity listed below (“Proposed Equity Share 
Allottee”) subject to the maximum entitlement as specified below and upon receipt of `71.50/- (Indian Rupees Seventy One and 
Fifty Paise Only) (“Equity Issue”), in such manner and upon such terms and conditions as may be deemed appropriate by the

[...]

convertible into, or exchangeable for, one equity share within the period of 18 (eighteen months) in accordance with the applicable 
law at a price of `71.50/- (Indian Rupees Seventy One and Fifty Paise Only) each (including the warrant subscription price and 
the warrant exercise price) aggregating upto `10,50,00,038/- (Indian Rupees Ten Crores Fifty Lakhs Thirty Eight Only) to certain 
Members of the Promoter Group and (b) 20,97,902 (Twenty Lakhs Ninety Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Two) Equity Shares 
at a price of `71.50/- per Equity Share comprising of face value of `5/-(Indian Rupees Five Only) each per Equity Share and at a 
premium of `66.50/- (Indian Rupees Sixty Six and Fifty Paise Only) per Equity Share, aggregating up to `15,00,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) to an entity on a preferential basis since raising funds through preferential issue is considered to be 
most cost & time effective way for raising additional capital.

The issue and allotment of (a) Warrants Issue including resultant equity shares arising out of exercise of option attached to